



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

909 CONT. PETITION NO. 570 OF 2018
IN WP/13545/2017

MAHESHPRASAD DWARKADAS JAISWAL
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Patil Hanmant V.
AGP/APP for Respondent/State : Ms.Ashlesha S. Deshmukh

...

CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE AND
ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, JJ.

DATE : 06.05.2026

PER COURT :

. Heard.

2. As per the order under Contempt, respondent Nos.2 and 3 are directed to refund the amount of interest i.e. 11,68,375/- deposited by the petitioners under protest. The direction appears to be given in the year 2017 and till today, the concerned respondents have not refunded the amount to the petitioners.

3. The learned APP submits that the concerned respondents have already filed review of the order under Contempt in the year 2018. However, since then, the said review is pending and it is not circulated till today.

4. Under such circumstances, we deem it appropriate to direct the respondent Nos.2 and 3 to deposit the aforesaid amount of interest i.e.

11,68,375/- with this Court within four weeks to safeguard the interest of the petitioners.

5. As such, stand over to 08.06.2026.

(ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, J.)

(SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J.)

vsj..